## LEGISLATIVE BILL 1255

Approved by the Governor March 21, 1972

Introduced by J. James Waldron, 42nd District

AN ACT relating to schools; to require publication of a list of claims allowed and the summary of proceedings of certain school boards or boards of education as prescribed; and to provide for the recall of the members of the board of education of a Class II school district.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. It shall be the duty of the secretary of the school board or board of education of Class I and VI districts having an annual budget of one hundred thousand dollars or more, within ten days after any regular or special meeting thereof, to publish one time in a legal newspaper published in or of general circulation in such district a list of the claims, arising on contract or tort, allowed thereat, setting forth the name of the claimant and the amount and nature of the claim allowed, to consist of not more than ten words in stating the nature of each such claim. The secretary shall likewise cause to be published a concise summary of all other proceedings of such meetings; Provided, publication of such claims or proceedings in a legal newspaper shall not be required unless the same can

Sec. 2. Any member of a board of education of a Class II school district may be subject to recall in the same manner as provided for the recall of county officers in sections 23-2010 and 23-2011, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943.

be done at an expense not exceeding the rates provided by law for the publication of proceedings of county boards.